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Aovld 7, 1947

Dear Caorter:

_ or, Cuyler ie given censldersble spoce in "The Lives of Mninent Philadelphiens,®
"Phs Barllsot Cwylers," ote, He was Dorn in Albeny, in one of $ho oldeat and wealthiesd
Duteh famflian, and Manother wan o slstep af Mhlef Matics HRobers Anbes. He uns for 28
years pastor of the Hefaormed Dutoh Clmreh in roushitespeie, md for 16 years of the Second
Presbyterian Ckurch of Philrdeiphie, Hn wrota oxtonsively, ond was o $runtee of Mutgers,
and of Jefferpon ladicol Oolleve, mnd o DMvoatar of Ueinceton Theolomdeal Semlnusy,

Union gave him J.D, in 10UG,

Since Uhicn haa hod meny elevesmen of acuel fmportense (as far a5 I cen Judge
Yy our records), it would appear that the early date of lls graduation, and the vius of the
portr-dt would be the cidel soslderations, i

Sinceéraly yomu's,

¥, A, Vyatt
Dr, Carter Dovidson

Note: W, F, Davidson of M, & '
had written to Dr, Davidsons M, Knoedler & Co,, 14 E, 57th 5t,,New York,

" The owner of a fine porirait §f by Henry Imman of Dr, Corneliug O
Cuyler, who was graduated at Union in 1806, has asked our advice
in the matter of disposing of the picture ——"
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CLASS OF 1806

CORNELIS CUYLER

larried in Schenectady, February 15, 1809, Eleanor
DeGraaff, daughter of Issac DeGraaff end Susanna Van
Eppa. ©She was bom in Schemnectady, Jamnuary 7, 1790,
and died in Philadelphia, Pa., Jamuary 27, 1l886.

He gradusted from Union College in 1806. In 1809
he beceme pastor of the Reformed Dutch Church, FPough-
keepsie, N+ Y., where he remained for twenty-five years.
In 1834 he became pastor of the Second FPresbyterian
Chureh of Philedelphie until his death. He received
the degree of De D+, in 1838 from Union College(Catalog
gives year 1828.) For meny years he was president
of the Board of Trustees of Jefferson lledical College,
ihélaﬂalphin. He died at Fhiladelphia, FPa., August 31,
850,

Children:

l. Jane, born Poughkeepsie,Sept.25,1810;
married FPhilsdelphia, Pa.,llar.27,1837.
She died Philadelphia,Sept .28,1865,
leaving four children.

2+ Susan, born Poughkeepsle,June 4,1815
di ed June 8, 1l818.

Je Eleanor, born Poughkeepsie,June 6, 1817,
died April 7, 1827.

4. Theodore, born Sept. 14, 1819, at Poughkeepdis.

6. llaria Dunbar, born Poughkeepsie, liar.29,
1822; married Philadelphia,Sept.l848,
Rev, lMatthew B. Grier. She died at
Philadelphia, Feb. 16, 1902.

6. Sarah Fenner,born Poughkeepsie, liar .30,
1824 ;died Fhiladelphia, lay £8,1907.

7. Caroline Tappan, born Poughkeepsie, and
died unmarried af Philadelphis.

8. John DeGraaff, born Poughkeepsie, larsh,
1829 and died Sept. 1830.

9. Cornelia Elemmor, born Poughkeepsie, Oct.
21, 1831, unmarried.

FROM The Earliest Cuylers ppéd-44
Maud Churchill Nichols
Tobias A. Wright
Hew York 191=2.
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1806

CORNELIUS C. CUYLER: (1) (8impson)

Cornelius C. Cuyler was born at Albany, in the State
of New York, on the 15th of February, 1783, His ances-
tors were of the earliest and of the most respectable
gettlers in the colony of New York,whither they removed
from Leyden, in Holland, about the year 1650. They were
men of education and of wealth; and, almost from the
period of their first settlement in the then province of
New York, were largely identified with its social and
political history.

Mrs. Grant, in her delightful "Memoirs of an American
Lady," gives a most interesting narrative of her residence
in the family of one of his immediate ancestors, to whose
excellence of mind and character she bears strong testimony.

His mother was Jane Yates, a sister of the late Chief
Justice Robert Yates,--a lady of cultivated intellect, and
of the most earnest piety. In his after life he was
accustomed to speak of her prayers and instruction, and of
her forming influence over his youthful mind and character, in
most grateful terms.

At the age of fourteen he was fitted for college; but his
actual entrance into eollege was deferred until the year 1802,
when he entered Union College, than and still under the
presideney of the venerable Dr. Nott.

In the year 1803 he was compelled to leave college, in
consequence of the misfortumes in business of his hall
brothers, who involved, in their failure, the resources of
the family.

At this time he was about twenty years of age, and the
manly proportions of his matured frame were fully developed.
His height was six feet an inch and a half; and his athletiec
vigor and unsurpassed skill in manly exercises were much
admired. In company with a number of others he set out upon a
trading and business expedition through the then wilderness
of Northern New York, and thence into Canada, where, upon
the shores of the Bay de Quinty, he remained for several
weeks with the Mohawk Indians, of whom the famous Brant
(Thayandanega) was still the chief.

Having accumulated, by his exertions, the means of con-
tinuing his education, he re-entered college, and graduated
with distinetion in the year 1806. Meanwhile, the purposes
of his 1life, which had originally pointed to the professlon
of the law, were changed. It is unnecessary to speak of the
pecuniary losses of the father, and the various domestic
trials, except so far as they disappointed the hopes of the
son, and were among the instruments of Providence in modera-
ting his earthly attachments, and leading him to serious
reflection, which, under the effectual teachings of the
Spirit, issued in his public profession of religion. He
studied theology fnder Dr. Basset and Dr. Livingston, and
was ordained a minister of the Gospel of Christ, January 24,
1809. At the same time he was installed pastor of the
Reformed Dutch Church of Poughkeepsie, in the State of New
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1806 CORNELIUS C. CUYLER: (2) (Simpson)

York; and, in the same year, was married to Miss Eleanor
De Graff, of Schenectady, New York,--a lady, whose piety,
intelligence, and worth, crowned his domestic life with
rare happiness.

His ministry, in Poughkeepsie, extended from January,

1809, until December, 1833, and was attended with almost
unexampled honor and success.

Previous to Dr. Cuyler's connection with the congregation
at Poughkeepsie, their condition had been unhappy, and far
from prosperous. It was a delightful thought to him, and one
whiech was the subject of repeated remark, that the Holy
Spirit attended "the laying on of the hands of the Presbytery.”
His pastoral labors were at once attended with tokens of his
special influences, which were enjoyed ina prolonged reviwval
of religion of two years, increasing the number of communi-
cants, from less than forty, to more than two hundred.

His labors were not more successful than they were abun-
dant,--extending muech beyond the particular congregation of
which he had been made the overseer, and spreading widely
over Dutchess County, of which Poughkeepsie is the shire-
town. Four stations were planted by him in the wvieinity, to
whieh he preached, and all of which he gradually nourished
into vlgorous and self-sustaining churches. More than one
thousand were added to the chureh of Poughkeepsie, during
his ministry, by profession of their faith., And to this day,
after the lapse of nearly a quarter of a century, his name
and memory are cherished there in hundreds of grateful hearts:
end the traces of his abundant and faithful labors are still
clearly seen. ©Such was the success that attended his ministry,
and so great 1ts acceptance, that his name and influence were
widely extended to other Christian denominations, as well as
his own.

In 1814 he received a call %o the collegliate charge of the
Reformed Dutech Churech in the city of New York. So great was
their desire to induce his acceptance, that they offered to
remove his objection (which was mainly to a collegiate charge),
by consenting to set aspart a separate church for his ministry;
but a revival of religion again cosmenced in his churech in
Poughkeepsie, and he ddemed this to be an indication of the
Divine will that he should remain, and so this overture was
declined,--so0 were several subsequent calls that were equally
attractive, until, in the year 1833, he yielded to the invita-
tion of the Second Presbyterian Chureh of the eity of Phila-
delphia; sundering, in obedience to the call of duty, a
pastoral relation, than which none closer or dearer, or more
productive of mutuel happiness and benefit, has ever existed.

In 1828, he received, from Union College, the degree of
Doctor of Divinity,--a token of respect which was repeated
afterward by Rutgers College, at New Brunswick.

uesLalf@agcyyiero . ool




1806

CORNELIUS C. CUYLER: (3) (Simpson)

In the month of December, 1833, he was installed in
his new charge. This ancient church, founded by the pious
toils of Whitfield, and sustained in the guccessive
ministries of some of the most eminent men in the Presby-
terian Church has known in her history, grew and strength-
ened under his charge. In 1837, a new and costly church
edifice was erected by the congregation in Seventh Street,
below Arch Street. The period of Dr. Cuyler's entry into
the Presbyterian Church was at the commencement of the
memorable struggle between what are called the "01d4 School"™
and the "New School" parties, in which differences of
opinion upon grave questions alike of doctrine and of
church order and policy, after fierce and bitter contro-
versy, resulted, at length, in the year 1838, in a foreci-
ble division anddisruption of the Church, The sound
Judgment, large experience, unquestioned orthodoxy, and
manly spirit of Dr. Cuyler, at once attracted to him, in
this emergency, the confidence of the Church at large; and
he possessed and exercised in the 0ld School party a com-
manding imfluence in this emergency. This controversy is
yet of too recent date for its true history to be written.
One after another the actors in these fierce differences
are passing to the grave, and, with them, perish the
passions and excitements which were for the time so sternly
awakened. At no distant day they will all have passed fram
the stage of action, and then impartial history will award
its meed of praise or blame. Yet now, it may be said of
Dr. Cuyler, that at no period did he fail to command the
unabated respect and affection of those with whom he dif-
fered in judgment; and at no time did he forget, in the
midst of discussion, the true dignity of the Christian
gentleman., Dr. Cuyler was the first Vice-President, and
during most of the time, the acting President of the con-
vention which met, prior to the General Assembly of 1837
in the city of Philadelphia, and which defined the doctrine
and policy of the Old School party; and he was a leading
member, on the part of the 0ld School party, of the joint
committee of the two bodies which endeavored to avert a
violent disruption of the Chureh by a peaceful division.
When, at last, division did oceur, he was one of the defen-
dants in the suit instituted by the New School party to test
the lawfulness of the action of the majority in the Assembly
of 1837, and had the satlsfaction of hearing, in the result
of that suit, a vindication of the lawfulness and propriety
of the policy of which he had been a leading advocate in that
General Assembly.

The warm heart and liberal views of Dr. Cuyler induced
him to extend the sphere of his labors, not only beyond
the circle of his own peculiar charge into the Boards
whieh govern and administer the general institutions of
the Presbyterian Church, and in which he was most active
and useful, but also into many organizations of publiv
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1806 CORNELIUS C. CUYLER: (4) (Simpson)

benevolence, where his wise counsels and faithful aid
were greatly esteemed. At the time of his decease, and
for many years previously, he was the President of the
Board of Trustees of Jefferson Medical College. 4s a
man, Dr, Cuyler was naturally friendly, confiding, and
social to an unusual degree. With all his delightful
tenderness were united great boldnes:s and manliness of
natural intellect, and patience and heroism of heart.

His Christian character was adjusted in fine propor-
tions. The ascetic, the superstitious, the famatical,
or the harsh, had in him no place. Humble before God,
he was courteous but not servile before men. A lover
of peace, he made no man an offender for a word. His
faith bordered not on presumption, and yet it was firm.
His love to God's people was strong and self-saerificing,

As a publie servant of the Lord Jesus, he was entitled
to great veneration. He ever held fast to the form of
sound words. At no period of his ministry was he sus-
pected by good men of any defection from the truth, He
was beyond all charges of heterodoxy. But he did not
rest in heartless orthodoxy. He ever heldthat it was
good to be zealously affected always in a good thing,
and he was greatly successful in winning souls to Christ,
and in edifying believers. The blessing of God richly
descended on him with the laying on of the hands of the
Presbytery.

Nor was he less useful in edifying God's people than
in the conversion of simmers. He fed the sheep--he fed
the lambs. The feeblest and the strongest had eaech their
portion in due season.

But the great success of Dr. Cuyler'was not the fruit
of other men's labors, but the result of his own toils
and progress owned by God. His intimate friend and honored
brother, Rev. Dr. De Witt, has said that he had never known
a minister whose uniform course in the ministerial and
pastoral work had been more distinetly marked by unwear-
ied, assiduous, and punetual devotedness to its duties
than that of Dr. Cuyler.

Nor was Dr. Cuyler a mere pastor. His warm heart and
liberal views made him the friend of all wise plans of
propagating and defending the truth. He was among the
most active and influential of all the friends of our
national benevolent societies,

In the Presbyterian Church he was very greatly dis-
tinguished for the amount of confidence and influence
which he acquired while connected with it. He has
geveral times been s member of its highest Judiecatory,
and when there, how wise and faithful he has been, the
records will show, and many will testify.

UCELaFTgoscuyier ¢ _ 000l o
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Ty i Reverend Cornelius C. Cuyler, of sthe class of 1806 at Union
Hecy ;_T(;.,-ﬁ,g snd 1808 here, was born at Albany in 1783 and died August 31,
Tt 1850, I wish to know iha nth an& y of his birth and the »

ut;/:/,, plece of his death. 2?4 : L:é‘: ) 0CT 24 1933
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1806 CORNELIUS C. CUYLER: (5) (Simpson)

His long and useful life terminated on the 3lst of
Aungust, 1850, in a death so peaceful and serene, and so
full of Chrisbian hope and triumph, as men have rarely
geen. llore simplicity, more dignity, and richer eloquence
have seldom karked the words of dying man. On the 4th of
oeptember, his remains were followed to the grave at
Laurel Hill Cemetery by a very large number of the most
respectable eitizens of Philadelphia, without regard to
denomination, with tokens of the deepest reverence and
esteem for his character. True it was, as was eloquently
remarked in a most affecting funeral aﬁdrsss delivered by
the Rev, Dr. Plumer, "On the death of such a man the
e¢irecle of mourners is wide. I have lost one of the most
kind and paternal friends I ever had. Hundreds of other
ministers and thousands of private Christians can say the
same, for Dr., Cuyler loved the image of God wherever he
gsaw it. But while nature weeps, grace may sing of the
wonders of God's mercy. 'Mark the perfect man, and behold
the upright, for the end of that man is peace.' The death
of such a man as Dr. Cuyler may well make us willing to die.
Heaven is becoming more attractive every day by the removal
from the Church militant to the Church triumphant of such
men as he whose mortal remains are now before us.".

The Lives of Eminent Philadelphians
pp. 273-278

Henry Simpson

Philadelphia

1859
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1806 CORNELIUS C. CUYLER:

le A Narrative: Of the Revival of Religion, in the
Reformed Dutch Church, at Poughkeepsie, under the
pastoral care of the Rev. Cornelius C, Cuyler.

Published by order of the Classis of Poughkeepsie.

In Christian Visitant
Vol. 1 No. 1 pp.4-5
June 3, 1815
Albany, N. Y.

2+ The Law of God with respect to murder: a sermon
preached in the Second Presnyterian Church,
Philadelphia, on the 234 January, 1942. S5 DPe

Philadelphia.

H. Hooker.
1842,
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1806 CORNELIUS C. CUYLER:

"A Narrative: Of the Revival of Religion, in the Reformed
Duteh Church, at Poughkeepsie, under the pastoral care of
the Rev. Cornelius C. Cuyler.™ Published by order of the
Classis of Poughkeepsie.

The Christian Visitent
Vols 1 NQ, 1, pp 4-5
June 3, 1815
Albany, N.Y.

This magazine is in the N.Y.State Library.
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452 PRESBYTERIAN.

d Chair at the head of
endearing manner which

of holl & century to the period when he ossupied the
the schoul room, and when he hent over me with
the henrt, onee sensihle of, never forgets.*

In this brief sketeh of my early ministech
maore than indieate o fow of the leadin
that there is not one of his contem
endorse every thing I have said
piety.

friend, T feel that T have done littls
tures of his charpcter, I am certnin
ries who is alive, that would not readily
roing his lenrning, talents, usefulness, and

m, my dear Sir,
Sincercly and fraternally yours,
JAMES SCOTT.

CORNELIUS C. CUYLER, D. D.*
1808—1850.

Oornerivs O, Couvner was born ab Albany, N. Y., on the 15th of
Pobruary, 1788, His father, Coroeling Cuoyler, was engaged in mereantils
pursuits in Albany until within eight vears of his death, when hie removed
to Fort Jolnson, on the Mohawlk River. His mother who was a lady of
the finest intellectusl and moral quulities,—was a daughter of Joseph Yutes
of Schencctady, and sister of the Hon, Robert Yates of Albany, Chisf
Justice of the State of New York, He was onc of a family of four child-
ren,—two of whom were sons. The letter C. was inserted in Lis name to
distinguish him from six contemporaries of the same surnume, all of whom
ware called Cornelivs, Hiz father dving when the son was but twelve
years-eld, the forming of his character devolved solely on his mother ; and
sueh wos his sense of obligetion for the benign and powerful influenos which
she exerted upon him, that he was accustomed, even in his lnter years;
frequently and feclingly to advert to it

He early dissovered a strong thirst for knowledge, and at the age of
fourteen had gone through the nsual course preparatory to entering Collego ;
but eireumstanees ocourred to oeeasion the pestponoment of this event for
several years. At length, however, he was admitted o member of [nign
Callege and was graduated in 1806; after which, for a time, he superin-
tended & Iemale school at Schencetady. Tt had been his intention to
engage in the profession of Law ; but, in consequence of some swl reverses
to which his family had been suhjected, his thonghts were turned iuto a
serious channel, the result of which was that, within a short time, he made
u publie profession of his fuith, and resolved on becoming a minister of the
Grospel.  Under the theologieal instruetions of Dostors Livingston and
Bassett, he pursued his studies till the year 1808, when he was liconsed to
preach by the Classis of Scheneetady.

On the 2d of January, 1808, he wus installed Pastor of the Reformed
Duteh Church in Poughkeepsic. That Chureh had previously been in a
divided and unhappy condition. But the very commencement of his minis-

* Dr. Jonea's Fan. Born,—MSE. from Dr. Cuyler's fumily sad from Rev. Thomas Dewitt,
D.D.
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JOSEPH CAMPBELL. 431

he portrait of Dr. Cimpbell, engraved by Sartain, which is inserted in the

yollyme of Sermong, is o feithful and striking likeness of him. He is represented
ns sik{ing in bis study in o state of profound roflection.  Wis very expression in
phtful moods is given with grest expetness.  He was o man of small
.|-'|“,|ps not over five feet anid & hLialf ]Li;_fh. ITe was ﬂI"IIII}" hlliI.L nnid
eirduring oreat fatigne,  Ie possessed much energy of character.
neo was fulr and ruddy, beandng with benevolenes and intelligence.
It was i ey, which, heing ones seen, heunts the memory ever alterwards. To
rhrait of him, I have only to add that thers was mueh smenity
i manners.
& to hear him spoak withont heing impressed with his scholarly
ape in private conversation wis concise, atrong, and always
itten style was [oreible, but not highly finished. His ser-
om n short syllabes. e began to preach ina low tone
deliberata manner. As the subject opencd before his
reising the fone of his voice, speaking meore rapidly,
throwing hiz whole encrghes into the subjeet, and rising often Lo o very lofty and
commanding style of pulgit oratory. 11 Dr. Camphell bhad paid attention to
eloquenge as an art, and hae been placed in ciroumstances more favourable to the
develapment of his fine powdgs, T donbt not that he would have taken rank
wimeng the most eloguent of oul Ameriean divines.

He was well sequainted with Xhe history, doctrines, and usages, of the Pres-
Lyterian Church, and was therefong n lending pirit in the gquestions which, in
his latter days sgitated the Presbyterian Chorch in the Tnited States. He
was punctoal in his abtendance on 8l the meetingz of the Church Courts; and
hind & controlling influense in his Preshytery, notwithstanding he was azsociated
with sevorsl wen of great and deseryediprominence.

Dr. Campbell was o most fithful pystor, and greatly beloved by sl the
Churches of the laree Preshytery of Newbon, and respected and honounred by the
whele Synod of New Jersey. He was u pdpular preacher, and o favourite with
the intelligent pnd refined families, who, in his day, spent their summers at
Schooley’s Mountain. o 'wis & most sneceyaful minister of the Gospel. Ho
wag alwnys found smong the friends of order and low. He promoted all phi-
lanthropie movements. e sustained the BI'III.N‘XC' the Chureh, and wns the

gomplete this
wk digpnity in

It wak pmposgi
manner.  His bung
appropriate.  Elis v
mong were deliverad
of voice, and in 4 enl
mind, he graw animite

untiring friend of sehools and Colleges.  He songht ont and eduocated promising
young men for the ministry. - He was o great peate-mnker. Those who knew
hitm well in private oan testify that he wos n devoubiman. Few of his contem-
poraries in the General Assembly of the Preshy terian U%Ltfﬂh; wera more prompt,
judicious, or efficient than he. It may justly be saii of him that he was “&
master in Tsrael.” L

1 suibijoin the following extract of a letter from my Mend, Archer Gifford,
Esq., as helping to illustrate a part oF D Camphell’s nari}\r hiatory -—

«tT{ iz chiefly ns a teachér of the little grammar zchoolynt Princeton that T
remember D, Campbell. That maxim of Jovenal—* Maxima debetur phero
reverentia—was truly illusbrated in his supersision of his puplls; while he was
greatly respected and beloved by them in retorn. There was thit in the expres-
sion of his countensnce, in the tone of his voice, and in his sh:'l:!v and distinet
utlersnics, (in Scottish dinleet, ) which was at once charncteristic and excesdingly
winning.

& fow years ago, in passing over Schooley’s Mountain, (Morris County,) 1
miet him in Lis vehicls, in company with o friend; and as T knew that he was
settled somewhers in thet vicinity, T felt so confident of his identity
farmer instruoter; that 1 ventured to stop him and 5pmk to him. T fohnd no
difficulty in bringing myself to his remembrance; and as he spoke, the so
gubdued tones of his voice carried mo with the rapidity of thought over the)

-

CORNELIUS €. OUYLER. 433

try there was marked by a most auspicious change—a rovival of roligion
almost immedintely commeneed, which econtinued for two years, increasing
the number of communieants from less than forty to more thun two hundred,
:&Imr.]:er revival oceurred in 1215, a third in 1519 and 1520, and a fuurc]::
in 1531 and 1832, His labours wero not more susecssful than they wera
u]mr}dmt. Four stations in the vicinity that he selected for oceusional
rervices, were nurtured, through his instrumentality, into vigorous and
gelf-sustaining Churches.  As he had an aminently catholie spith-. he found
great favour among other denominations as well as his own: and it ma
safely _Jle said that no minister in the region in which he 11-.'1:11'. exerbed n:i
that time, s wider or more powerful influence than he. Tn 1814, le -:ru.ﬂ
ealled to the Colleginte charge of the Reformed Duteh Chureh in the ity
of New T“,"'k; and though the eall was earnestly pressed, he felt eonstrained
to duciulc it, especially sz it was c::u:empumtw;ms with the commensement
of a revival of religion in kis own congregation. ' Several other ealls also
which might have heen considered highly attraotive, he declined i1l-ﬂl.ib5t!-:
quenk  yewrs,

TI_T.I. 1828, he was honoured with the degree of Doctor of Divinity from
Union College.

: In 183:&. Dr. Cuyler was invited to beeome the Pistor of the Sesond
'lrustbi?_}'t-un:m Church in Philadelphia; and, though it cost him & severs
gacrifice to sunder the tie which bound him to his floek, after an endisturbed
and suceessful pastorate of so many years, he could not resist the eonvistion
that this was a call of Providence, and therefore Lie determined to ohey it.
Avcordingly, he resigned his charge amidst the deep regrets of an affection-
ate people, and was installed Pasior of the Church iuul"hiiudulphiu ou the
14th of January, 1584,

'l’hulug]: Dr. Coylor laboured with unremitting assiduity in Philadelphia,
and his ministry was by no means without visible tokens of suecess. it
scemod to be accompanied by less of Divine influence in the direot uauv::lr-
sion of sinners than had attended his labours in his former charee. e had
nut.ur:-uilg.r a fine constitution, and was never disposed to apa:u it in the
sorvie of Lis Master. It was only for a short time previous to his death
that he was taken off from his publie labours; and even during the greater
part of his brief illness, he waz ennbled to enjoy his food, and ri_:t, and
:{nnverﬂutinn with his friends. Iia disease was dry gangrone making ita
first appesrance in the heel, As the disease advanced, and his prospest of
roeoviry grew dubions; his mind seemed to take ona tiore elevated apiritual
tone, aud he evinced the most matare preparation for going to render an
u_u::uun[- of lifg stowardship. He died on the 81st of Awpast, 1850, in the
sixty-eighth year of his nge. An Addvess was delivered at his Funeral b
lJJEI' Rev. Dr. Plumor of Baltimore, and & Sermon, commemnaiative of hii
life and eharnetor, was preached by the Kev. D, Joseph H. Jones, both of
which were published. \

Tha fﬂllﬂwiu.g iz 0 list of Dr, Cuyler's publications :— A Sermon preached
at Poughkeepsie on the death of Andrew M. Young, one of the tauch;ars in
the Dutchess County Academy, 1814, Narveative of a Revival of Religion
in the Reformed Duteh Church in Poughkeepsie, 1815, The Question
asnswered—Whose children ave entitled to Baptism? A Sermon preached
before the Gleneral Synod of the Reformed Duteh Chusoh, 1816 God’s
presence and blessing in his House: A Sermon preached at the D;dicutiﬂn
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of the new Reformed Duteh Chureh at Poughkeepsic to which ia added the
Address delivered on laying the corner stone, 1822, A Sermon ceeasioned
by the death of the lute Rev, Joln H. Livingston, I), D, LL. D\, prenched
at Poughkeepsie, and afterwards before the General Synod of the Beformed
Duteh Church at Albany, 1825, A Sermon on the Nature of the Atone-
went, 1886, The Besuty and Bxeellency of the Church, the foundation
of her influence on the world: A Sermen presched befors the Synod of
Philadelphin ot the opening of its annual meeting in York, 1835, Beliovers,
gojourners on earth, and expectants of Heaven: A Sermon oceasioned by
the death of Hobert Ralston, Fsy., 1836, A Soermon on the death of
tobert Swith.  The Believer's views of Life, Death and Eternity : A Dis-
course occasioned by the death of Dr. John White, 1888, The Law'of
God with respect to Morder: A Sermon proached in the Second Preshy-
terian Chuvch, Philadelphia, 1842, Three Trects published by the Preshy-
terian Bosrd of Publieation, entitled—** The Purity of the Ministry *'—
o Evidenees of u gracious state "—*“Who shall dwell in Heaven ¥ He
contributed alzo to goma of the religilrllﬂ NEWSPAPETS ; anl among the most
important of his contributions was o series of essays on the dootrine of
Atonement, which appeared in the Journal and Telegraph, published in
Albany.

He was married on the 16th of February, 1800, to Eleanor, dauwghter of
Isane D¢ Gruff, of Schenectady. They bad ten childven, seven of whom
survived their father.  One son, T'heodore, was gradoated ab the I_Tuivcrsitf
of Pennsylvania in 1888; and is a distinguishod lawyer in Philadelphia.

FROM THE REY. THOMAS DEWITT, D, D,
New Yorx, Foebraary 8, 1853,

My dear Bir: While pursuing my literary course in Union College, from 1800
o 1808, T hml =zome pequaintance with the late Dr. Cuyler, who had then
recently gradusted, anid was residing st Sehenectady as 1 student of Theolagy,
I renewed my nequaintance with him at the time of his settlement as Pastor of
the Church in Poughkeepsie, in the heginning of the year 1800, Afler finishing
my thealogical eourse it New Brunswick, and being Heensed to preach, T was
called to the pastoral eharge of the Reformed Dutch Churches in New Hacken-
snek and Hopewell, in Dutchess County, in the neighbourhood of Ponghkeepsie,
in the autainn of 1812, T remained there il the fall 6F 1827, and was thus
Birought fato constant intereonrse with T, Cuzler both in ceelesinsticnl relations,
snd in those of persooal friendship, for the space of filteen years. Some few
years piter my removal to this eity, Dr, Cuyler was called to Philadelphia.  Our
interenurso, after that, though less froqquent, wis renewed, As nl;p-orr.unlt}"
offercd, and always with great cordinlity, till his removel to bis rest.

I have always viewed Dy, Cuyler as an excellent model of diligence, fidelity,
and wigdom, in the discharge of the various duties pertaining to the ministey.
His mind, theugh not of o brilliant or imposing character, Wwas well halanced,
well disciplined, and characterized by thal sterling quality—sonnd e mon-
genge.  This gave a wise practical direction to his whole course.  His picky,
which was deep rooted and enrelully cultivated, expressed itsell strongly and
uniformly in hia public ministrations, his private intercourse, and his domestic
relations. e was enreful and diligent in his preparations for the pulpit.  is
views of Christion truth, which were in eonformity to the standards of his
Chureh, he exhibited with great clearness, and always in their bearing on the
‘heart and the life.  His sermons were framed with a good degree of logieal neeu-

CORNTLIUS C. OUTLER. 43b

raey, his style was simple and perspiouous, and his application. direct and not
unfrequently pungent.  Ilis delivery was simplo, without much pesture, and
without any remarkable animation,—bettor fitted perhaps to the didactic than
the hortatory. o was remarkably assidoons in his pustoral Inhours, and was
espocially felicitons in his minigtrations =t the bed of sieknoss and death, and in
the honse of mourning. He was most exemplary in his attention to the young,
causive them to rogard him s » personal friend, and ivailing himsell of every
opportunily to communieats to them religions instruction. 1t might reasomably
be expected that much good fruit should heve come from such s ministri; and
neeordingly, in Poughkeepsic especially, a very vich blessing attended his lahours.
Beveral revivals occurred while he was there; and ome of them 1 particulurly
remieniber ns having been charnctorized by great interest and Prower, I

Dr. 'C!ll}'h-"r wWas rﬂulﬂ]'kﬂ.tr[}f i|1]|_‘|.|_':{|_[:{] in his wttendance on the varioua jll!lil'-'li-
tories of the Chuorch. Ha had a fine talent for bmziness, and was never mare in
hiz elemont than while ongaged in- the management of coelesinztical wifairs. He
Was at once concilintory, cautions and snergetic,  He kopt a watchful eye upon
whatever was passing in the Chureh, and felt that he had important duties Lo
pﬁrfur?ﬂ towards the Body al larpe, ns well us towards his own immediate con
Eregniion.

Dir. Quyler, in his general interconrse with society, never logt gight of the
dignity that belongs to his profession, while yet ho never took on any stiff or
artificial airs. e was an agreeable and instructive companion, e bad a kind
word for every body, and his benignant smile diffused 4 kindly foeling in evary
circle,

Yours with fraternal regard,

THOMAS DEWITT.

FROM THE HON.JOHN KINTZING KANE,
JEDGE OF THE CIROUIT COVET OF THE UNITED SYATES:
Imox Reox, near Philndalphin, May 14, 1857

My dear Sir: T beeame acquainted with Dr. Cuyler within o fow weeks after
T reached manhood. Tt was in the intetfor of Dutchess County, N. ¥. 1 was
trying to reach some wild Linds that hnd come to me by fnheritanee, and found
myselt o storm-stayed visiter for some forty-cight hours nmong the bills. Dy,
Cuyler wis my companion from the swme eanze,

He was then a noble leoking person, with all thet eourtesy of manmer that
used o distingnish gentlemen. s conversation 1 remember fascinnted ma; for
hie was an elegant seholar, nud he had the happy art of choosing topics on which
I thounght myself informed ;—ao thet he Rattered while instructing me. I was
fresh from College, and my ideas of the clerical character had been moalded
unider the suspices of Dr. Dwight; but Dr. Cuyler struck me, by his quiet cheer-
ful tone, his frank and genial, yet dignitied, bearing, and the graceful facility
with which he adapted his tenchings to the somewhat mixed group that made
up our company. af the inn, ss the very best representative I hod seen of the
Christinn gentleman,

Llenew him maore intimately afterwards, and owed him much more, when fie
had hecdme our Pastor at the Socond Pregliyterinn Church; but my estimate
of him underwent no change. You do not requirs me to speak of him as o gound
theologinn, necording to the standurds of his ewn Chureh, or an able sermon-
iwer, or o most fithful and affectionats pagtor—all this he was; but he com-
bined with it all the heantiful traits of personal character, that won my affsctions
in eurlier life.

I am very truly, dear and Rev. Sir, i
Your fsithlul zervant,
7. K KANE.
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FROM THE REY. JOSEPH H. I‘-‘}-.‘fES, . D,

Purvansrenrs, January 14, 18566,

My dear friend : My recollections of the late Thr. Clayler of this city nrestill
fresh and very pleasant.  For more than twelve yoars we wers co-proshyters,
and ot the same time acenstomed to meet very often as members of several
Bourds of the Church, with which we weore officially connected..  Such prolonged
as well a8 fumilisr interconrse gave me many DI.Ip-'JI‘LlIn'tHus of knowing the qunli-
ties of bis mind and heart, as they were doveloped by the varied cirenmstances
in which we were called to set.

In pergon, Dir. Coyler was tall, measuring six foot. and nenrly two inchesin
beight.  His limbs and body wers well formed, and indiented preat physien
vigour.  When walking shrond witl his eane which he usually carried, he was
remarkahly areet until the latter pare of hig life, when his head inelined a little
to his left shonlder,—the result perbaps of his long habit of bending over his
desle in study.. 1His comploxion was light, and in his youth he must have been,
like Pravid, of ““nruddy and fair comntensnee’ In conversation with frienids,
his manner was eordial and allectionate.  Atsuch thnes, his fine blue eve wonld
veengiounlly beam with an incipient smile, which evineed the sincerity and kind-
ezt of his heart,  Tnoall BisTife, he was most sxemplary in bis habits of livimg,
keeping his hody under by o proper eontrol over every appetite.  When, sfter
lmving passed his sixtieth yensr, he discovered the noxious efftct of tobucto om
liis nervous system, to the use of which he had been aceustomed from his youth,
hig immediatoly gave it up. The conflict for a lime was severe, but his trigmph
wus complete,

br. Cuyler had o manly, vigorous, and well cultivated intellect. His mind
was-anst in o monld of grost sabristy and everiness, and was always safe aod
healthiul in its operations.  No matter what might ba the sulject thab engaped
his wbtantion, or what the object he was endeavouring to compass, you nlwnys
folt sure that there wonld be nothing in the movements of his mind that wonld
savourt gither of cecemtridity or extravagance.  Ho was not remarkable for o rapid
flow of chought, but when his thoughts enue, they were generully murked hy
#0 much correetness and transparency that yon would be willing to veceive them
almost implicitly.

Dr. Cuyler was oo man of great Kindliness of spivit, nnl delighted to do what
T conld to render every body around him hippy. Though hecould not be sald
tir ke o preat talker, and never manifested o disposition toarrogste to limself
niore than hig share of the conversntion, he was always nifable Bnd communion-
tive, and always showdd that he spolie oulb'of o henevalent heart and a well
furnished mind, He was zealons for what he helieved to be the truth, while yet
lie had' Christinn sympathies lnrge endugh Lo eimbrace all the real followérs of
Chirist.  He lind néver learned to make a man an offender for o word.

As a preacher, he wes unaffecied, earnest nmd persnasive. | Mis dizeonrses
wors writben with eare, and churncterized rather by purily and eorrectness of
dietion than by imagination and ornnment,  His grand aim evidently was m'pﬂ_._
sent Divine truth in the most simple and lucid manner, leaving i€ to God’s Spirit
to give it fts lecitimate effect npon the heart and conscience.  In his pranching
thers was # felivitous blending of the doetrinal, the practieal, and the experi-
miental; and this both ' the intellectual and moral nature were duly eared for,

His mponer was sednte and dignified without any extrasrdinary degroe of ani-
wition. Tt why his euston to use his manaseript in the morning, but in the
afternoon, either to presch from o earefully prepared skeloton, er to have na
notes at all. Tt may safely be said, in view of his labours, both in the pulpit
and out of it, thiet he was an alile, faithful, useful and acceptable minister of
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Jtmu:‘{l}hrist, I _1n:r~re to call up his vénernble imags, and to recount the sub=

;ﬂ E:J % :ml mngﬁ;ld sanmah which he rendercd to the equse of Christ, ns a
sbourar with some: who are still clad i

I et A s ndl fu their armour, and seme whn

Believe me ever fraternally Yours,
J. H, JONES,

JAMES MCHORD.*
180D-—1820,

James M'Cuorp,
Baltimore, Md, March ¢
Beotel Trish deseent,.
stances,  Tn the year 17
sottled in Lexington.

His son Jumes, ah o very carly: poriod, discovered o decided taste, ani
in uncommon espacity, for \sequiring knowledge. Ha had & great ;'n.;:e
for drawing and painting ; and to the grutification of this taste tTmuj.-' of !:Eﬁ
!nt&ﬂrﬁ hours were devoted. ‘Some of the portraits which he shatehod at
this early period, still remain among his relatives, and they avinee ur lrl*
uuuair{efnialel native talent for the arts. At the age of twelve, he was ¢ ut[t".
& proficient in Greography, J\rl’ﬂ:%&tie and History, had ﬂuﬂHi'llL‘r:I.h’u ]{r‘rrln:

son of John aud Isabella M’Chord, was born in
+ 1785, , His parents, it is beliaved, wore botl of
father was a meshanis in very modertbe eireum-
y b removed with iz family to Kentueky, und

ledge of the polities of the day, #hd had read Shakespears and o nuwber of
the most eminent poets. I
He commenced the Latin languake when he wies' thirbeen, in the: Lexines
ton :*mudemy, where he gave decisive evidences of supsrior genius U:T
of lLiis ul_nar. mittes writes thus eongerning him:—* From lis tll?rluent:h wurt
every thing a]_muh the Aeademy, exeapt the instroction apd discipline, 1'rn..=:
managed by him. Al our sports, all our preparations for exhibition the
selection of the plays ond speeches, and the persons by whom thay 1.1.'u1."q m.
ha spok{fu and acted, were all (]i!‘E(?!E{I‘!_llI:." bim, Nohody nesigned o him
that bnsiness, and nobody charged him with wssming it, hut h:w:u alwmy
eangulted, and his judgment was generally deeisive,’" -
In l_tii.lll'.r he eowpleted his eonrse in the Acadomy, and entored the Trine
Bylvania University, Here he continued from sighteen months to two yonrs
when he commenced the study of the Law under Henry Clay. The uu:ﬁ}nr:um:
engagements of the teacher allowed him not other time for the recitations of
lus“ pupil thon the ﬁuiluhuth. Against this fis sonseionoe, whivh had beon
:;r E::m::d 'E]ij i rflhgmua m:lum!:iun, earnedily remonstraied i and, after &
ia mi:'z]t 5, his mind tf":lk n flucltlmllj' s:_:riu 8 turn, and all the powers of
Pt 'Ehifﬁ;:s I‘?.I;lﬂ:'g&llltﬂ. vigorous action Yo seenra the salvation of his
cighteenth year., The rzt:;ihhgwﬂ‘:;d n‘:}uumnr LF0% WHDH' g kg
: i wt b mafle a profission of religion,

abandoned the study of 1k L i
Gospel ministry. ¥ @ Law, aud resolved to devote himself to the

* Sleeteh of his Tife, by Rav. John MaFarlamd, —Trafien to

B 3L Biabey, Di'D., sod Revi B 3. Hrookenddige, D, 10¢ | - o5, from Rer,

5
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Cornelius C. Cuyler was born at Albany, in the State of New York, on the
15th of February, 17835, His ancestors were of the earliest and of the most
respectable settlers in the colony of New York, whither they removed from
Leyden, in Holland, about the year 1650. They were men of education and of
wealth; and, almost from the period of their first settlement in the then poo-
vince of New York, were largely identified with its social and politiecal his-
tory.

Mrg. Grant, in her delightful "Memoirs of an American Lady," gives a
most interesting narrative of her residence in the family of one of his imme-
diate ancestors, to whose excellence of mind and character she bears strong
testimonyl

His mother was Jane Yates, a sister of the late Chief Justice Robert
Yates,—a lady of cultivated intellect, and of the moat earnest pilety. In his
after 1ife he was accustomed to speak of her prayers and instruction, and of
her forming influence over his youthful mind and character, in most grateful
terms.

At the sge of fourteen he was fitted for college; but his actual entrance
into ecollege wag deferred until the year 1802, when he entered Union College,
then and still under the presidency of the venerable Dr. Nott.

In the year 1803 he was compelled to leave college, in conseqmence of the
misfortunes in business of his half brothers, who invelved, in their failure,
the resources of the family.

At this time he was aboutttwenty years of age, snd the manly proportions
of his matured frame were fully developed. His height was six feet an inch and
a half; and his athletic vigor and unsurpassed skill in manly exerclses were
much admired, In company with a number of others he set out npon a trading
and business expedition through the then wilderness of Northern New York, and
thence into Canada, where, upon the shores of the Bay de (uinty, he remained
for several weeks with the Mohawlk Indians, of whom the famous Brant (Theyan-
danega) was still the chief.

Having accumulated, by his exertions, the means of contiming his educa-
tion, he re-entered college, and graduated with distinetion 1n the year 1806.
Meanwhile, the purposes of his 1ife, which had originally pointed to the pro-
fesslon of the law, were changed. It is unnecessary Lo speak of the pecuniary
losses of the father, and of various domestic trials, except so far as they
disappointed the hopes of the son, and were among the instruments of Providence
in moderating his earthly attachments, and leading him to serious reflection,
which, under the effectual teachings of the Spirit, issued in his public pro-
fession of religion. He studied theology under Dr. Basset and Dr. Livingston,
and was cordained a minister of the Gospel of Christ, Jamuary 2d, 1808. At the
game time he was installed pastor of the Reformed Dutech Church of Poughkeepsie
in the State of New York; and, in the pame year, was married to Miss Eleanor
De Graff, of Schenectady, New York,—-a lady, whose piety, intelligence, it
and worth, crowned his domestie life with rare happiness.
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His ministry, in Poughkeepsie, extended from January, 1809, until Decem-
ber, 1883, and was attended with almost unexampled honor and success.

Previous to Dr. Cuyler!'s connection with the congregatlon at Poughkeepsie,
their condition had been unhappy, and far from prosperous. It was a delightful
thought to him, and one which was the subject of repeated remark, that the
Holy Spirit attended "the laying on of the hands of the Fresbytery." His
pastoral labors were at once attended with tokens of his special influences,
which were enjoyed in a prolonged revival of religion of two years, increasing
the number of communicants, from less than forty to more than two hundred.

His labors werenot more successful than they were abundant,—extending
mach beyond the particular congregation of which he had been made the over-
pecr, =nd spreading widely over Dutchess County, of which Poughkeepsie is
the shire-town. Four statiohs were planted by him in the viecinity, to which
he preached, and all of which he gradually nourished into vigorous and self-
sustaining chrrches. More than cne thousand were added to the church of
Poughkeepsie, during his ministry, by profession of thelr faith. And to this
day, after the lapse of nearly a quarter of a century, hig name and memory
are cherished there in hundreds of grateful hearts; and the traces of his

| sbundant and faithful labors are stlll clearly scen. Such was the success that
attended his ministry, and so great it s acceptance, that his name and influence
were widely extended to other Christian denominations, as well as in his own.

In 1814 he received a eall to the collegiate charge of the Reformed Dutch
Church in the city of New York, OSo great was thelr desire to induce his ac-
ceptance, that they offered to remove his objection (which was mainly to a
collegiate charge), by consenting to set apart a separate church for his min-
istry; but a revival of rellglon again commenced in hieg charge in Poughkeepsie,
and he deemed this to be an indication of the Divine will that he should re-
main, and so this overture was declined,——so were sBeveral subsequent calls
that were equally attractive, until, in the year 1833, he yielded to the in-
vitation of the Second Presbyterian Church of the ecity of Philadelphia; sun-
dering, in obedience to the call of duty, & pastoral relation, than which none
closer or dearer, or more productive of mutual happiness wnd benefit, has ever
Ex.thEd-

In 1828, he received, from Union College, the degree of Doctor of Divinty,—-
a token of respent which was repeated afterward by Rutyrers Collere, at New
Brunsewick,

In the month of December, 1853, he was installed in his new charge. This
ancient church, founded by the pious toils of ihitfield, and sustained in the
successive ministires of some of the most eminent men the Presbyterlan Church
has known in her history, grew and strengthened under his charge. In 1837, a
new and costly church edifice was erected by the congregation in Seventh Sireet,
below Arch Street. The period of Dr. Cuyler's entry into the Presbyterian
Church was at the commencement of the memorsble strulgle between what are called

the "0ld School" and the "New School" perties, in which differences of opinion
upon grave questions alike of doctrine and of church order and poliey, after

fierce and bitter controversy, resulted, at length, in the year 1838, in a forcible
division anddisruption of the Church. The sound judgment, large experience,
unquestioned orthodox¥, and manly spirit of Dr. Cuyler, at once attracted to
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3. OCornelius C. Cuyler

him, in this emergency, the confidence of the Church at large; and he possessed
and exercised in the 0ld School party a commanding influenee in this emergency.
This controversy is yet of too recent date for its true history to be written.
One after another the actors intthese fierce differences are pasging to the
grave, and, with them, perish the passione and excitements vhich mere for the
time so sternly awakened. At no distant day they will all have passed from
the stage of action, and then impartiel history will award its medd of praise
or blame. Yet now, it may be maid of Tr. Coyler, that at no periad did he
fail to command the unabated respect and affection of those, with whom he dif-
fered in Judgment; and at no time did he forget, in the midst of discussion,
the true dignity of the Christian gentleman. Dr. Cuyler was the first Vice-
President, and, during most of the time, the acting President of the conven-
tion which met, prior to the General Agsembly of 1837, in the city of Phila-
delphia, and which defined the doetrine and policy of the 01d School party;

and he was a leading member, on the part of the 0ld School p Tty, of the

joint committee of the two bodies which endeavored to avert a violent dis-
ruption of the Church by a peaceful division. When, at last, divislon did
oceur, he was one of the five defendants in the suit instituted by the New
School party to test the lawfulness of the action of the fajority in the As-
sembly of 1837 and had the satisfaction of hearing in the result of that suit,
& windication of the lawfulness and proprity of the poliey of which he had been
& leading advocate in that General Assembly.

The warm heart and liberal views of Dr. Cuyler induced him to extend the
sphere of his labors, not only beyond the circle of his own peculiar charge
into the Boards which govern and administer the general institutions of the
Presbyterian Church, and in which he was most active and useful, but also into
many organizations of jublic benevolence, where his wisze counsels and faith-
ful ald were greatly esteemed. At the time of his decease, and for many years
previously, he was the President of the Board of Trustees of Jefferson Med-
ical College. As a man, Dr. Cuyler was naturally friendly, confiding, and
social to an unusual degree. With all his delightful tenderness were united
great boldness and manliness of natural intellect, and pstience and heroism
of hﬂﬂrt.

His Christisn character was adjusted in fine proportions. The ascetic, the
superstitious, the fanatical, or the lrsh, had in "im no place. Humble before
God, he was courteous but not servile before man. A lover of peace he made
no man an offender for a word. His faith bordered not on presumption, and yet
it was firm. His love to God's people was strong and self-sacrificing.

As a public servant of the Lord Jesus, he was entitled to great veneration.
He ever held fast the form of sound words. A, no period of his ministry was
he suspected by good men of any defection from the truth. He was beyond all
charges of heterodoxy. But he did not rest in heartless orthodoxy. He ever
held that it was good to be zealously affected always in a good thing, and
he was greatly successful in winning souls to Christ, and in edifying believers.
The blessing of God richly descended on “im with the laying on of the hands
of the Presbrtery.

Nor was he leas useful in edifying God's people than in the conversion
of sinners. He fed the sheep—-he fed the lambs., The feeblest and the strongest

ucsLafigas cuyler, Loy



4, Cornelius G, Cuyler

had each their portion in due season.

But the great success of Dr. Cuyler was not the fruit of other men's
lebors, but the result of his own toils and progress owned by God. His in-
timate friend and honored brother, Rev. Dr. De Witt, has said that he had
never known a minister whose uniform course in the ministerial and pastoral
work had been more distinctly marked by unwearied, assiduous, and punctusl
devotedness to ite dutdes than that of Dr. Cuyler,

Nor was Dr. Cuyler a mere pastor. His warm heart and liberal views
made him the friend of all wise plans of propagating and defending the
truth. He was among the most active and influential of all the friends of
our national benevolent societles.

In the Presbyterian Church he was very greatly distinguished for the
amount of econfidence snd influence which he acguired while connected with

it. He has several times been a member of its highest Juddeatory, and when therg

how wise and faithful he has been, the records will show, and many will
tEEtif}rt

His long and useful life terminated on the 3lst of August, 1850, in a
death so peaceful and serene, and so full of Christian hope and triumph, as
men have rarely seen. More pimpliecity, more dignity and richer eloquence
have seldom marked the words of the dying man. On the 4th September, his
remains were followed to the grave at Laurel Hill Cemetery by a very large
number of the most respectsble citizens of Philadelphia, without regard to
denomination, with tokens of the deepest reverence and esteem for his charae-
ter. True it was, as was eloquently remarked in a most affecting funeral
address delivered by the Rev. Dr. Plumer,"On the deazth of such a man the
circle of mournersg is wide. I have one of the most kind and paternal friends
I ever had, Hundreds of other ministers and thousands of private Christians
can say the same, for Dr. Cuyler loved the image of God wherever he saw it.
But while nature weeps, gruace may sing of the wonders of God's mercy. 'Mark
the perfedét man, and behold the upright, for the end of that man is peace.’
The death of such a man as Dr. Cuyler may well make us willing to die. Hea-
ven is becoming more attractive every day by the removal from the Church
militant to the Church triumphant of such men as he whose mortal remains
are now before us,"

From: Lives of Eminent Philadelphiangs
Simpson pp. E73-27%
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Cuyler, Corneliug ., b, in Alhany, 1783 ; U.0C, éﬁ?ﬂiuﬂiud under Bagsett
and Tiviagston, . Cl, Seliensctady, 1808 ; Poughkeepsie, 1800-33, (Phila-
delphisn Presbyt, 1883-May, '50) d. Aog. 81, 1850, Elected a trustee of
R.C, 182T, DD by ULC. 1828,
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A sketch of the life of CORNELIUS C. CUYLER appears in the Annsal
8
Pulpit, Vel 4,
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# 2 Haorn at Albany, N, Y., February 15, 1783, Son of Cornelins C.u:._"!cr._ AB (Lo, |
17 § 4 18067, Studied under Bassett and Livingston. Licensed hy Classis of bfclwnr.--:tnﬂ}'.
f g4y [ROR,  Poughkeefsie, M. Y., 1809-33. Secomd  Preshyvterian, Philadelphia, 154.?.1-5(!.
?‘ DD, (Unicn, 1823). President of General Synod, 1827, Trustee, Rutgers i_._l.:l]l.l.‘ﬂi:l:
[§27.33. Director, Princetort Theol. Sem., 1836-5(. Puhlished, “Signs of the Times,

o volume of disconrses, 1839, Died in Philadelphia, Augost 31, 1850,

Rev. GDHI‘EI:J..IUL:-.G. CGUYLER, A.M, U.D., 18086, =
was a resident of Poughkeepsie., He éied in 1850

Fhilomathean Catalogue 1830,

of the American

8 member of the Fhilemsthean Society,
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CORNELIUS C. CUYLER

There is a long sketch of the lifs of G, G, Cuyler in the
Manual of the Reformed Church in America by Corwin (1628-1902)
on pp. 399=400
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CLASS OF 1806,

CORNELIUS C. CUYLER.

Christian Visitant
June 3, 18165.

Cuyler, Cornelius C., b m Albany, 1783; LLC., 1800, studied under Bassett
and Livingston, |, CL Schenectady, 18o8; Toughkcepsie, 1809-33 (Phila-
delphia Presbyt,, 1833--May, 50} ; d. Aug. 31, 1850, Iilected a trustee

of BC 182, DI, by U._(_.._!C_zEt. i, h
He was of strong body and earnest Christian character.
the pastorate was unuspal,

See Manual, 1goz. L¥ ——

i‘:"?:'mf:.:ﬁuxs ?ﬂ"}.’zlrrative of Revival of Religion at Poughleepsie,” 1815,
shase Children Are Entitled to Baptism,” 1816, “Charge to Dr, M"J‘:.'.
doler When Installed Prof. of Theology,” 1825 “Letters, Mag, _R..UL.,H
iii. 253 202, 330. “Discourse on Death of Rev, Dr. G R Lrg:ﬂg:auf-n,
181y, “Decline of Revivals,” 1834  “Believer’s Sojourn on Earth and
Expectation of Heaven," 1836, Art. in “Sprague's Annals Dn”Dr._ 5.8,
Whoodhull, *Signs of the Times” a vol. of discourses, 1830, ' F:v]_ili:n_ces
of a Gracious State” Tract 17, Vol. 3, of Presbyt, Tracts, See “Prine.
Rev." 1840.

Albany

His siccess in

A Narrative "Of the Revival of Religion in the
Reformed Dutch Church at Poughkeepsie; under the
pastoral care of the Rev. Cornelius C, Cuyler."
Published by order of the Classis od Poughkeepsie.

Cuvler, E‘-?rfu Hus ., b in Albany, 1783 1ILC. 106, stodied onder Bassett
and Livingston, 1. Cl. Schencetady, 1808 ; Poughkeepsie, 1800-13 ( Phila-

delphia Preshyt., 1833-May, s0) 5 d. Aug, 31, 1830, Elected a trustee of

R, C. 1827, DI by ULC. 1B28.

Hiz strength and agility of body in early life were great. The necessity
of self-reliance early developed his faculties. The resnlt was that at twen-
ty-five years of age he had the maturity which many, no less gifted by na-
ture; do not attain till a much later period. As a man, he was confiding,
friendiy and social to an unusual degree. With all his delightful tenderness
were united great boldness and manliness of natural intellect and patience
and heroi=m of heart,

His Christian character was adjusted in fine proportions. The ascetic,
the superstitious, the fanatical, or the harsh had in him no place. Huamble
hefore God, he was courteans but not servile before man. A lover of peace,
he made no man an offender for a word. His faith bordered not on pre-
sumption, and yet it was firm.  Hiz love to God's people was strong and
gelf-gacrificing,

Asa public servant of the Lord Jesuz he was entitled to great veneration,
He ever held fast the form of sound words, but he did not rest in a heart-
less orthodoxy. He held that it was good to be zealouvsly affected in a
good cause, He was greatly siuceessiul in winning souls and in edifving
believers. During the first two years of his ministry, two bundred were
umited to his church, and he was favered with three other large revivals
in his first charge. While there, he refused calls to some of the most im-
portant positions in the country, rejoicing in the affectionate confidence of a
pious and devoted people. He received at three different communion sea-
gons. respectively sisty-nine, eighty and eighty-eight individuals, at one
time baptizing twentyv-nine adults on a single occadion. When he took
charge at Poughkeepsie, thére were only about fifty communicants, and there
were added during his ministry nearly a thousand. In Philadelphia, he re-
ceived about three hundred. His ministerial and pastoral duties were ever
pursued with unwearied, assidions and punctual devolednéss.—Funeral
Address by Rev. W, 5, Plumer, “MeClintoek's Cye,'

PunLications: “Whose Children Are Entitled to Baptism.™ 1816,
“Charge to Dr. Milledoler When Installed Prof of Theology,” 1825, “Let-
ters, Mag. R.D.C.." iii, 253, 202, 330, "Disconrse on Denath of Rev. Dr. G.
R, Livingston,” 1834. “Decline of Revivals," 1834 “Believer's Sojonrn
on Earth and Expectation of Heaven,” 1836, Art. in "Sprague's Annals"
on Dr, 8. 5 Woodhull. “Signs of the Times," a vol, of discourses, 1830,
"Evidences of a Gracious State.” Traet 17, Vol 3, of Presbyt. Tracts!

| See “Princ. Rev.," 1840,
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1806 CORNELIUS €, CUYLER

Son of Cornelis and Jannetje (Yates) Cuyler, was
born at Albany, New York, February 15, 1783 and died
at Philaedelphia, Pa., August 31, 1850. He was grad-
uated from Union College in 1806, and three years
later became the pastor of the Reformed Dutch church
in Poughkeepsie, N. Y., where he remained for twenty-
five years, and was greatly respected. In 1834 he
was appointed pastor of the Second Presbyterian church
of Philadelphia., Union College bestowed upon him the
degree of D.D, in 1838, For many years he was president
of the board of trustees of Jefferson Medical College
in Philadelphisa.

Rev. Dr., Cornelius C. Cuyler married, at Schenectady,
N. Y., February 15, 1809, Eleanor De Graaff, born in
that eity, January 7, 1790, died at Philadelphia, Jan~
uary 27, 1886, daughter of Isaac De Graaff and Susanna
Van Epps,

Children; born in Poughkeepsie: 1, Jane, vorn Sept.
25, 1810; died at Philadelphia, Sept. 28, 1865; married
at Philadelphia, March 27, 1837, Joseph Patterson, of
that eity; four children, 2. Susan, born June 7, 1813;
died, unmarried, at Ridley Park (near Philadelphia¥,
July 25, 1878; 3, Maria, born June 4, 1B8l5; died June
8, 1818, 4, Eleanor, June 6, 1817; died April 7, 1817.
. Theodore, born Sept. 14, 1819, and died at Philadelphis,
April 5, 1876; married Elizabeth De Witt, Dec., 21, 1853;
four childrem., 6, Maria Dunbar, born March 29, 1822;
died at Philadelphia, Februsry 16, 1902; married at
Philadelphia, Sept, 1848, Rev. Matthew B, Grier. 7. Sarah
Fenner, horn March 30, 1824; died, unmarried , at Phila-
delphia, May 28, 1907. 8, Caroline Tappan, died,unmarried,
at Philadelphia, 9, John De Graaff, born lMarch, 1828 ;
died, Sept,1830, 10, Cornelia Eleanor, born Oct. 21,
1831; residing unmerried at Philadelphia,

Gen. & Fam, Hist. Df Southern N. Y- V. D, Pe. 1186
Cuyler Reynolds, Ed.
New York 1914
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